Fourth Quarter.....   15.063   10.313   0.02
Fiscal 2001
  First Quarter.....  $29.750   $10.060   0.02
  Second Quarter (through April 30).....   30.700   28.960

   On April 30, 2001, the closing price of our common stock on the New York
Stock Exchange was $29.45 per share.

   Since 1996, our board of directors has authorized quarterly dividends of
$0.02 per share of common stock, or $0.08 on an annual basis, payable from
earnings. Each quarter our board of directors makes a determination regarding
dividends after considering future earnings expectations, our financial
condition, operating results, financing requirements, debt covenants and other
factors which the board of directors thinks are appropriate.

Edgar Filing: FLEMING COMPANIES INC /OK/ - Form S-3

19

   14
   19

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, our current
maturities of long-term debt and capital leases and our consolidated
capitalization at December 30, 2000 and as adjusted to give effect to the
Transactions.

   AT DECEMBER 30, 2000
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents(1).....  $   30,380   $   25,680
   ==========   ==========
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital
  leases.....  $   59,837   $   59,837
   ----------   ----------
Long-term debt:
  Revolving Credit Facility(2).....   300,000   68,998
  Term Loan Facility.....   118,637   118,637
  10 1/8% Senior Notes due 2008, net of discount....   --   350,602
  10.625% Senior Notes due 2001.....   300,000   --
  Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   377,239   377,239
  10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2004.....   250,000   250,000
  10.625% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2007.....   250,000   250,000
  5.25% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due
   2009.....   --   150,000
  Medium-Term Notes and other long-term debt.....   13,763   13,763
   ----------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   1,609,639   1,579,239
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   427,192   474,857
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization (including current
   maturities).....  $2,096,668   $2,113,933
   ==========   ==========

-------------------------
(1) Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and investments with original
   maturities of 90 days or less which are readily convertible into cash. The
   as adjusted amount reflects the payment of fees and expenses related to the
   proposed Yucaipa investment and other financing expenses.

(2) The Revolving Credit Facility provides for a total commitment of $600
   million. As of December 30, 2000, the Company had $43 million of outstanding
   letters of credit under the Revolving Credit Facility.